Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 45,646 (3,704) 41,942

Investment properties 投資物業 － 53,187 53,187

Other non-current assets 其他非流動資產 485,660 － 485,660

Non-current assets 非流動資產 531,306 49,483 580,789

Current assets 流動資產 8,723,391 － 8,723,391

Current liabilities 流動負債 (276,211) － (276,211)

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 － (9,365) (9,365)

Other non-current liabilities 其他非流動負債 (61,498) － (61,498)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 (61,498) (9,365) (70,863)

Net assets 資產淨值 8,916,988 40,118 8,957,106

Retained profits 保留溢利 3,478,594 40,118 3,518,712

Share capital and

other reserves

股本及其他儲備 5,438,394 – 5,438,394

Total Equity 權益總額 8,916,988 40,118 8,957,106

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零一八年六月三十日  30 JUNE 2018

159 冠軍科技集團有限公司二零一八年年報

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)

Change in accounting policy in respect of
the Group’s investment properties (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the year ended

30 June 2017:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
The Group
as restated

本集團之
過往呈報

過往年度
調整

本集團
之重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收益 194,544 – 194,544

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (133,336) – (133,336)

Gross profit 毛利 61,208 – 61,208

Other income, gains and
losses

其他收入、收益及虧損
5,181 – 5,181

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries

出售附屬公司之收益
6,097 – 6,097

Distribution costs 分銷成本 (27,332) – (27,332)
General and administrative

expenses
一般及行政支出

(91,172) 221 (90,951)
Impairment losses recognised

for inventories
就存貨確認之減值虧損

(4,275,921) – (4,275,921)
Impairment losses recognised

for development costs for
systems and networks

就系統及網絡開發成本
所確認之減值虧損

(49,199) – (49,199)
Impairment losses recognised

for available-for-sale
investments

就可供出售投資確認之
減值虧損

(418,296) – (418,296)
Research and development

costs expensed
研究及開發成本支出

(3,089) – (3,089)
Fair value gain on investment

properties acquired in prior
year

於過往年度所收購投資
物業之公平價值收益

– 907 907
Finance costs 財務成本 (11,984) – (11,984)
Share of result of

a joint venture
應佔一間合資企業之業績

(4) – (4)

Loss before taxation 除稅前虧損 (4,804,511) 1,128 (4,803,383)

Income tax expense 所得稅支出 (405) (208) (613)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (4,804,916) 920 (4,803,996)

3. 主要會計政策（續）

有關本集團投資物業之會計政策變動
（續）

對截至二零一七年六月三十日止年度之綜合

損益及其他全面收益表產生之影響如下：

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
二零一八年六月三十日  30 JUNE 2018

160 ANNUAL REPORT 2018CHAMPION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

* 用於計算截至二零一七年六月三十日

止年度之每股基本虧損之普通股加權

平均數已追溯調整以反映股份合併及

供股（附註14）。

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
The Group
as restated

本集團之
過往呈報

過往年度
調整

本集團
之重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Other comprehensive
expense:

其他全面支出：

Item that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss:

將不會重新分類至損益之
項目：

Remeasurement of defined
benefits pension plans

重算定額福利退休計劃
(208) – (208)

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可重新分類至損益
之項目：

Exchange difference arising
on translation of foreign
operations

因國外業務換算所產生
之匯兌差額

188 – 188

Other comprehensive expense
for the year

年內其他全面支出
(20) – (20)

Total comprehensive
expense for the year

年內全面支出總額
(4,804,936) 920 (4,804,016)

Loss for the year attributable to:應佔年內虧損：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (4,189,059) 920 (4,188,139)
Non-controlling interests 非控股股東權益 (615,857) – (615,857)

(4,804,916) 920 (4,803,996)

Total comprehensive expense
for the year attributable to:

應佔年內全面支出總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (4,189,072) 920 (4,188,152)
Non-controlling interests 非控股股東權益 (615,864) – (615,864)

(4,804,936) 920 (4,804,016)

Loss per share－Basic and
diluted (Restated)

每股虧損－基本及經攤薄
（重列） HK$(13.23)港元* – HK$(13.23)港元

* The weighted average number of ordinary shares for
the purposes of calculating basic loss per share for
the year ended 30 June 2017 has been retrospectively
adjusted to reflect the share consolidation and rights
issue (note 14).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)

Change in accounting policy in respect of
the Group’s investment properties (continued)

3. 主要會計政策（續）

有關本集團投資物業之會計政策變動
（續）

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零一八年六月三十日  30 JUNE 2018